

No. 23-1324

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆  
THOMAS PERTTU, PETITIONER

v.

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Ann M. Sherman  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
ShermanA@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Joshua S. Smith  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. Richards misconstrues the PLRA and its  
jurisprudence..... 2

II. This Court should resolve the concrete circuit  
split that implicates both the Seventh  
Amendment and the PLRA..... 4

    A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision in *Pavey*  
    follows the Seventh Amendment while  
    also respecting the congressional intent  
    behind the PLRA..... 4

    B. The Sixth Circuit decision is clearly  
    incorrect and relied on its own inapposite  
    intra-circuit precedent. .... 6

Conclusion ..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	2, 5
<i>Boyd v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 380 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Brown v. Morgan</i> , 209 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 253 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1958) .....	6
<i>Gallagher v. Shelton</i> , 587 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 651 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	6
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947) .....	6, 7, 8

<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Moss v. Hofbauer</i> , 286 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	2
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	9
<i>Small v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Smithers v. Smith</i> , 204 U.S. 632 (1907) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) .....	9
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
